AMENDMENT No. 1 to the
INMATE TELEPHONE SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 1 to the Inmate Telephone Service Agreement, with its original Cutover Date of
7/19/2017 (the “"Agreement”) is made by and between Inmate Calling Solutions, LLC, d/b/a ICSolutions
(“ICS") and the Mesa County, Colorado, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, by and through
the Mesa County Sheriff (the "County”) effective upon full execution hereof.

Whereas, the parties wish to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Capitalized terms not expressly defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto under the
Agreement.

2. The Equipment, as more fully described on Exhibit B to the Agreement, is hereby amended to add
the following:

e Casemaker™ legal research and forms library system.

3. Exhibit C to the Agreement, is hereby amended to add a license fee for the Casemaker™ forms
library of $600 per month. ICS shall invoice County for the license fee either monthly or quarterly (at
County's option) and County shall pay such invoices within thirty (30) days of receipt. ICS reserves
the right to offset any past due invoices from amounts otherwise due to County.

4. Except as amended herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized
representatives:

Inmate Calling Solutions, LLC Mesa County, CO
d/b/a ICSolutions

///Z%//

(Signature) (Signature) 7

Michael Kennedy /4/2'7 527 "")9/
(Printed Name) (Printed Name)

Vice President Sales & Marketing f,&{-?—-;q_ ,4/
(Title) (Title)

3/23/18 : 03 /2/ /’?
(Date) (Date)

Page 1 of |



